7 November 2014

Senior foreman charged with bribery over HK-Zhuhai-Macao Bridge project

A senior foreman of a contractor of the Hong Kong-Zhuhai-Macao Bridge project has been charged by the ICAC today (Friday) with offering a casino token in the value of \$50,000 twice to an employee of an independent consultant for conniving at sub-standard materials supplied to the project.

Lee Shu-shan, 43, a senior foreman of China Harbour Engineering Company Limited (CHECL), faces two counts of offering an advantage to an agent, contrary to Section 9(2)(a) of the Prevention of Bribery Ordinance.

The defendant has been released on ICAC bail, pending his appearance at the Tsuen Wan Magistracy in the morning of next Tuesday (November 11) for plea.

At the material time, CHECL was awarded a contract by the Highways Department (HyD) for the construction of seawalls in the development project of the Hong Kong-Zhuhai-Macao Bridge. Ove Arup & Partners Hong Kong Limited (OAP) was appointed by HyD as an independent consultant to supervise the work of CHECL.

As a senior foreman of CHECL, the defendant was tasked to monitor the construction of those seawalls in the development project.

One of the charges alleges that on October 16, 2013, the defendant, without lawful authority or reasonable excuse, offered a non-refundable casino token from an unidentified casino in Macao in the value of \$50,000 to an employee of OAP as a reward for conniving at the sub-standard materials for the construction of seawalls in the development project.

The other charge alleges that on October 21, 2013, the defendant, without lawful authority or reasonable excuse, offered the same non-refundable casino token to the employee of OAP for the same reason.

CHECL and OAP have rendered full assistance to the ICAC during its investigation.

2014年11月7日

廉署起訴高級管工涉港珠澳大橋工 程貪污案

廉政公署今日(星期五)落案起訴一名港珠澳大橋工程項目承判商高級管工,控告他涉嫌就有關工程項目 先後兩次向一名獨立顧問公司員工提供一枚價值五萬元的賭場代幣,以縱容供應不合標準物料予該項目。

李樹山,四十三歲,中國港灣工程有限責任公司(中國港灣)高級管工,被控兩項向代理人提供利益罪名,涉嫌違反《防止賄賂條例》第9(2)(a)條。

被告已獲廉署准予保釋外出,以待下星期二(十一月十一日)上午在荃灣裁判法院答辯。

中國港灣於案發時獲路政署判授合約,為港珠澳大橋發展工程項目興建海堤。路政署另委任奧雅納工程顧問(奧雅納)為獨立顧問,以監督中國港灣的工作。

被告為中國港灣的高級管工,負責監督有關發展工程項目海堤建造的工作。

其中一項控罪指被告涉嫌於二〇一三年十月十六日·無合法權限或合理辯解·向一名奧雅納員工提供一枚來自澳門不知名賭場價值五萬元不可退款的賭場代幣·作為縱容不合標準物料用作建造該發展工程項目的海堤的報酬。

另一項控罪指被告涉嫌於二〇一三年十月二十一日,無合法權限或合理辯解,以相同目的向該名奧雅納員工提供同一枚不可退款的賭場代幣。

中國港灣及奧雅納在廉署調查案件期間提供全面協助。

返回目錄